BID FORM

~		
- 1	0	
A	v	

City of Key West, Florida

Address:

1300 White Street, Key West, Florida 33040

Project Title:

EXTERIOR SIGNAGE SYSTEM KEY WEST HISTORIC SEAPORT

Project No .:

ITB #23-011

Bidder's person to contact for additional information on this Bid:

Company Name: 12 Visual,Inc

Contact Name & Telephone #: Eric Sparr

Email Address: __eric.sparr@i2visual.com

BIDDER'S DECLARATION AND UNDERSTANDING

The undersigned, hereinafter called the Bidder, declares that the only persons or parties interested in this Bid are those named herein, that this Bid is, in all respects, fair and without fraud, that it is made without collusion with any official of the Owner, and that the Bid is made without any connection or collusion with any person submitting another Bid on this Contract.

The Bidder further declares that he has carefully examined the Contract Documents, that he has personally inspected the Project, that he has satisfied himself as to the quantities involved, including materials and equipment, and conditions of work involved, including the fact that the description of the quantities of work and materials, as included herein, is brief and is intended only to indicate the general nature of the work and to identify the said quantities with the detailed requirements of the Contract Documents, and that this Bid is made according to the provisions and under the terms of the Contract Documents, which Documents are hereby made a part of this Proposal.

The Bidder further agrees that the Owner may "non-perform" the work in the event that the low bid is in excess of available funding. Non-performance will be determined prior to Notice of Award.

The intent of the Bid Documents is to describe a functionally complete project (or part thereof) to be constructed in accordance with the Contract Documents. Any work, materials, or equipment that may reasonably be inferred from the Contract Documents, as being required to produce the intended result shall be supplied, whether or not specifically called for in the Contract Documents.

GENERAL INSURANCE REQUIREMENTS

- During the Term of the Agreement, the Contractor shall provide, pay for, and maintain with insurance companies satisfactory to the City of Key West, Florida ("City"), the types of insurance described herein.
- All insurance shall be from responsible insurance companies eligible to do business in the State 1.02

In the event the Bidder is awarded the Contract and fails to complete the work within the time limit or extended time limit agreed upon, as more particularly set forth in the Contract Documents, liquidated damages shall be paid to the Owner at the rate of \$500.00 per day for all work awarded until the work has been satisfactorily completed as provided by the Contract Documents. Sundays and legal holidays shall be excluded in determining days in default.

Owner will recover such liquidated damages by deducting the amount owed from the final payment or any retainage held by Owner.

SALES AND USE TAXES

The Bidder agrees that all federal, state, and local sales and use taxes are included in the stated bid prices for the work.

LUMP SUM WORK ITEMS

The Proposal for the work is to be submitted on lump sum basis. All items required to complete the work specified but not included in the Proposal shall be considered incidental to those set forth in the Proposal. Payment to the Contractor will be made on work actually performed by the Contractor, as specified in the Contract Documents.

The Bidder further proposes to accept as full payment for the Work proposed herein, the amounts computed under the provisions of the Contract Documents and based on the following individual lump sum amounts. The Bidder agrees that the lump sum pricing include all allowances for overhead and profit for each type and unit of work called for in these Contract Documents.

* * * * *

BID SCHEDULE

EXTERIOR SIGNAGE SYSTEM KEY WEST HISTORIC SEAPORT

TT	JMI	DCI	TM	RI	n
L	JIVI	131	TIAI	LH	

Bid prices stated in this proposal include all costs and expenses for labor, equipment, materials, disposal and contractor's overhead and profit. Prices for the various work line items are intended to establish a total price for completing the project in its entirety. All work and incidental costs shall be included for payment under the several scheduled items of the overall contract, and no separate payment will be made therefore.

1. <u>M</u>	lobilization, Gen	eral/Supp Cond	lition	s and D	emol	bilization		
a.	Mobilization		1	each	\$_	5000.00		
b.	General/Supp.	Conditions	1	each	\$_	4000.00	grants a	
c.	Demobilization	n	1	each	\$_	3500'00		
×	1	LS (10% o	f Cor	struction	n Co	st Max.)	\$	30991.00
2. <u>P</u> 8	ayment and Perfo	ormance Bonds						
	1	LS					\$_	6198.30
3. <u>P</u>	ermit Fees (to be	e paid at cost)						
	1	LS					\$_	12,000.00
4. E si	xterior Signage S gnage artwork, f	System; Sign 7 for a complete	ype signa	A Plaza age syste	ID I	Marker & Directory er attached drawings	(All n	naterials, <i>excluding</i> 1 5/4/2022)
	1	LS					\$_	80.000
5. S	ign Type A Plaz	a ID Marker &	Dir	ectory A	rtwo	ork (Directory Listin	g & 3	D Street Map)
	1	LS					\$_	13,000.00
6. 5	Sign Type A Inst	tallation (Inclu	des a	all labor,	equ	ipment, & materials	for a	complete product)
	. 1	LS					\$_	14,000

•	-	ystem; Sign Type B Plaza ID Marker & Directory (As a complete signage system per attached drawings of			
1		LS	\$_	54,900	
8. Sign Type B	Insta	llation (Includes all labor, equipment, & materials fo	ra	complete product)	
1	i	LS	\$_	14,000	
		ystem; Sign Type C Plaza ID Marker & Directory (As a complete signage system per attached drawings of			
1		LS	\$_	36.200	
10. Sign Type (C Inst	allation (Includes all labor, equipment, & materials f	or a	complete product)	
· j	I	LS	\$_	6,500	
		System; Sign Type D Plaza ID Marker & Directory or a complete signage system per attached drawings of			
1		LS	\$_	35,815	
12. Sign Type l	D Inst	allation (Includes all labor, equipment, & materials f	or a	complete product)	
1	1	LS	\$_	3,000	
13. Permit Sho	p Dra	wings (as required for electrical work and foundation			
9	1	LS	\$_	3,000	
14. Allowance	_ (onl	y to be used with owner's written directive)			
9	1	LS	\$_	25,000.00	
TOTAL OF ALL EXTENDED LINE ITEMS LISTED ABOVE:					
Total of lump s	um ite	ms 1 – 14	\$	347,104,00	
Three Hundred Fourty Seven Thousand One hundred Four & 00 Cents (amount written in words)					

 $\underline{\text{NOTE}}\textsc{:}$ The total bid will be the basis of evaluating low bidder and basis of award

The Bidder shall submit a Schedule of Values with the Bid. It shall be broken down by trade and type of work and it shall be used as a basis for payment. The Bidder will be considered non-responsive if Schedule of Values not included in Bid package.

Payment for materials and equipment authorized by the ENGINEER in a written Change Order but not listed in the above Bid will be provided at the supplier's invoice plus 10 %.

List items to be performed by CONTRACTOR's own forces and the estimated total cost of these items. (Use additional sheets if necessary.)

I Zone 11,744	Metal Fab15,000
M&M Wood 14834	Shop Labor 45,000
Evergreen 10,800	Paint 8000.00
Southermost 13,000	Ballance Apon Award
Lighting 3500	
Tempered Glass 4,800	
Concrete 6,000	
Rope 3,600	
staff time permits 5000.00	
Engineering 4000.00	

SUBCONTRACTORS

The Bidder further proposes that the following subcontracting firms or businesses will be awarded subcontracts for the following portions of the work in the event that the Bidder is awarded the Contract:

NONE			
Name			
Street	City	State	Zip
Name			
Street	City	State	Zip
Name			
Street	City	State	Zip
Name			
Street	City	State	Zip

If Sole Proprietor or Partnership

IN WITNES	S hereto the undersigned has so	et his (its) hand this	day of	2023.
	Signature of Bidder			
Title				
	If	Corporation		
IN WITNESS its seal affixed	WHEREOF the undersigned c I by its duly authorized officers	corporation has caused the sthis day of	is instrument to be e	xecuted and _ 2023.
(SEAL)				
12 Visual In Name of Corpo				
r		By Chelsea Hose	- Chilies	Della C
		Title VP		
		AttestSecretary		

EXPERIENCE OF BIDDER

The Bidder states that he is an experienced CONTRACTOR and has completed similar projects within the last 5 years.

(List similar projects, with types, names of OWNERs, construction costs, ENGINEERs, and references with phone numbers. Use additional sheets if necessary.)

Charlotte County Airport, Kaley Miller 941-639-1101 58.000 Entrance Signs
DISNEY ESPN WWS Greg Heyn 407-341-5180 \$ 138.000 Signs And scoreboards
N Ft Meyers High School Joseph Edwards 239-292-1689 \$175,000 Signs and Video Scoreboards
Valencia College Joshua Austin 407-582-1486 \$215,000 Signs & up grades on Campus
SW Fla Int Airport Joshua Hatcher 239-561-4141 \$335,000 2 Lg ent signs ,Ect

FLORIDA BID BOND

	BOND NO AMOUNT: \$_347,104.00
KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, that	
hereinafter called the PRINCIPAL, and	
a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of	
having its principal place of business at	
	_in the State of,
and authorized to do business in the State of Florida, as SU	RETY, are held and firmly bound unto
hereinaster called the OBLIGEE, in the sum of	
DOLLARS (\$) fo	or the payment for which we bind
ourselves, our heirs, executors, administrators, successors firmly by these present.	s, and assigns, jointly and severally,
THE CONDITION OF THIS BOND IS SUCH THAT:	
WHEREAS, the PRINCIPAL is herewith submitting his	or its Bid Proposal for ITB #23-011
EXTERIOR SIGNAGE SYSTEM - KEY WEST HISTO	ORIC SEAPORT, said Bid Proposal,
by reference thereto, being hereby made a part hereof.	

FLORIDA BID BOND

	BOND NO.
	AMOUNT: \$ 347,104.00
KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, that	
hereinafter called the PRINCIPAL, and	
a corporation duly organized under the laws of the Sta	te of
having its principal place of business at	
and authorized to do business in the State of Florida, as	in the State of s SURETY, are held and firmly bound unto
hereinafter called the OBLIGEE, in the sum of) for the payment for which we hind
THE CONDITION OF THIS BOND IS SUCH THAT: WHEREAS, the PRINCIPAL is herewith submitting EXTERIOR SIGNAGE SYSTEM - KEY WEST HIS by reference thereto, being hereby made a part hereof.	his or its Bid Proposal for ITB #23-011 STORIC SEAPORT, said Bid Proposal,

WHEREAS, the PRINCIPAL contemplates submitting or has submitted a bid to the OBLIGEE for the furnishing of all labor, materials (except those to be specifically furnished by the CITY), equipment, machinery, tools, apparatus, means of transportation for, and the performance of the work covered in the Proposal and the detailed Specifications, entitled:

ITB #23-011

EXTERIOR SIGNAGE SYSTEM KEY WEST HISTORIC SEAPORT

WHEREAS, it was a condition precedent to the submission of said bid that a cashier's check, certified check, or bid bond in the amount of 5 percent of the base bid be submitted with said bid as a guarantee that the Bidder would, if awarded the Contract, enter into a written Contract with the CITY for the performance of said Contract, within 10 working days after written notice having been given of the award of the Contract.

NOW, THEREFORE, the conditions of this obligation are such that if the PRINCIPAL within 10 consecutive calendar days after written notice of such acceptance, enters into a written Contract with the OBLIGEE and furnishes the Performance and Payment Bonds, each in an amount equal to 100 percent of the base bid, satisfactory to the CITY, then this obligation shall be void; otherwise the sum herein stated shall be due and payable to the OBLIGEE and the Surety herein agrees to pay said sum immediately upon demand of the OBLIGEE in good and lawful money of the United States of America, as liquidated damages for failure thereof of said PRINCIPAL.

Signed and sealed this	day of	, 2023.	
	By	RINCIPAL	
	Si	URETY	
	By	ttorney-In-Fact	

ANTI-KICKBACK AFFIDAVIT

STATE OFFI	orida)			
	: S	S		
COUNTY OF	ee)			
I, the undersigned her paid to any employee or indirectly by me or	s of the City of Key	West as a commissi	portion of the sum here on, kickback, reward or er of the corporation.	in bid will be gift, directly
By: Chelsea Ho	se (Puls	20 de	Bl_
Sworn and subscribed	before me this	day of	June	2023.
NOTARY PUBLIC, S	State of Florida at L	arge		
My Commission Expi	res: 4/6/20	26)*)
		* * * * *		SUSAN LONG Notary Public State of Florida Comm# HH205915 Expires 4/6/2026

SWORN STATEMENT UNDER SECTION 287.133(3)(A) FLORIDA STATUTES, ON PUBLIC ENTITY CRIMES

THIS FORM MUST BE SIGNED IN THE PRESENCE OF A NOTARY PUBLIC OR OTHER OFFICER AUTHORIZED TO ADMINISTER OATHS.

1.	This swom statement is submitted with Bid or Proposal for Exterior Signage System Key West Historic Seaport ITB #23-011						
2.	This sworn statement is submitted by 12 Visual,inc (name of entity submitting sworn statement) whose business address is 1606 Benchmark Ave Fort Meyers FI 33905						
	and (if applicable) its Federal Employer Identification Number (FEIN) is 27-5113425						
	(If the entity has no FEIN, include the Social Security Number of the individual signing this sworn statementN/A						
3.	My name is Chelsea Hose (please print name of individual signing) and my relationship to the entity named above is						
4.	I understand that a "public entity crime" as defined in Paragraph 287.133(1)(g), Florida Statutes, means a violation of any state or federal law by a person with respect to and directly related to the transaction of business with any public entity or with an agency or political subdivision of any other state or with the United States, including but not limited to, any bid or contract for goods or services to be provided to any public or an agency or political subdivision of any other state or of the United States and involving antitrust, fraud, theft, bribery, collusion, racketeering, conspiracy, material misrepresentation.						
5.	I understand that "convicted" or "conviction" as defined in Paragraph 287.133(1)(b), Florida Statutes, means a finding of guilt or a conviction of a public entity crime, with or without an adjudication guilt, in any federal or state trial court of record relating to charges brought by indictment information after July 1, 1989, as a result of a jury verdict, nonjury trial, or entry of a plea of guilty or nolo contendere.						
6.	I understand that an "affiliate" as defined in Paragraph 287.133(1)(a), Florida Statutes, means						
	a. A predecessor or successor of a person convicted of a public entity crime; or						
	b. An entity under the control of any natural person who is active in the management of the entity and who has been convicted of a public entity crime. The term "affiliate" includes those officers, directors, executives, partners, shareholders, employees, members, and agents who are active in the management of an affiliate. The ownership by one person of shares constituting controlling interest in another person, or a pooling of equipment or income among persons when not for fair market value under an arm's length agreement, shall be a prima facie case that one person controls another person. A person who knowingly enters into a joint venture with a person who has been convicted of a public entity crime in Florida during the preceding 36 months shall be considered an affiliate.						

- I understand that a "person" as defined in Paragraph 287.133(1)(8), Florida Statutes, means any natural person or entity organized under the laws of any state or of the United States with the legal power to enter into a binding contract and which bids or applies to bid on contracts for the provision of goods or services let by a public entity, or which otherwise transacts or applies to transact business with public entity. The term "person" includes those officers, directors, executives, partners, shareholders, employees, members, and agents who are active in management of an entity.
- Based on information and belief, the statement which I have marked below is true in relation to the entity submitting this sworn statement. (Please indicate which statement applies).

Neither the entity submitting this sworn statement, nor any officers, directors, executives, partners, shareholders, employees, members, or agents who are active in management of the entity, nor any affiliate of the entity have been charged with and convicted of a public entity crime subsequent to July 1, 1989, AND (Please indicate which additional statement applies.)

There has been a proceeding concerning the conviction before a hearing of the State of Florida, Division of Administrative Hearings. The final order entered by the hearing officer did not place the person or affiliate on the convicted vendor list. (Please attach a copy of the final order.)

The person or affiliate was placed on the convicted vendor list. There has been a subsequent proceeding before a hearing officer of the State of Florida, Division of Administrative Hearings. The final order entered by the hearing officer determined that it was in the public interest to remove the person or

affiliate from the convicted vendor list. (Please attach a copy of the final order.)

The person or affiliate has not been put on the convicted vendor list. (Please describe any action taken by or pending with the Department of General Services.)

(signature)
Chelsea Hose
(date)

STATE OF Florida

PERSONALLY APPEARED BEFORE ME, the undersigned authority,

(name of individual signing) who, after first being sworn by me, affixed his/her

signature in the space provided above on this ____12 day of June

, 2023.

My commission expires: 4/6/2026

SUSAN LONG
Notary Public
State of Florida
Comm# HH205915
Expires 4/6/2026

NOTARY PUBLIC

CITY OF KEY WEST INDEMNIFICATION FORM

To the fullest extent permitted by law, the CONTRACTOR expressly agrees to indemnify and hold harmless the City of Key West, their officers, directors, agents and employees *(herein called the "indemnitees") from liabilities, damages, losses and costs, including but not limited to, reasonable attorney's fees and court costs, such legal expenses to include costs incurred in establishing the indemnification and other rights agreed to in this Paragraph, to persons or property, to the extent caused by the negligence, recklessness, or intentional wrongful misconduct of the CONTRACTOR, its Subcontractors or persons employed or utilized by them in the performance of the Contract. Claims by indemnitees for indemnification shall be limited to the amount of CONTRACTOR's insurance or \$1 million per occurrence, whichever is greater. The parties acknowledge that the amount of the indemnity required hereunder bears a reasonable commercial relationship to the Contract and it is part of the project specifications or the bid documents, if any.

The indemnification obligations under the Contract shall not be restricted in any way by any limitation on the amount or type of damages, compensation, or benefits payable by or for the CONTRACTOR under Workers' Compensation acts, disability benefits acts, or other employee benefits acts, and shall extend to and include any actions brought by or in the name of any employee of the CONTRACTOR or of any third party to whom CONTRACTOR may subcontract a part or all of the Work. This indemnification shall continue beyond the date of completion of the work.

CONTRACTOR:	1606 Benchmark Ave Fort Meyers FL 33905	SEAL:
	Address Signature Address	
	Chelsea Hose	
	Print Name	
	V/P	
	Title	
DATE:	06/12/23	

EQUAL BENEFITS FOR DOMESTIC PARTNERS AFFIDAVIT

STATE OF Florida
COUNTY OF Lee)
I, the undersigned hereby duly sworn, depose and say that the firm of I2 Visual ,Inc
provides benefits to domestic partners of its employees on the same basis as it provides benefits to employees' spouses, per City of Key West Code of Ordinances Sec. 2-799.
By: Chilsea Jose
Sworn and subscribed before me this 12 day of June 2023.
NOTARY PUBLIC, State of Florida at Large SUSAN LONG Notary Public State of Florida
My Commission Expires: 4/6/2026

* * * * * *

CONE OF SILENCE AFFIDAVIT

STATE OF	
: SS	
COUNTY OF Lee)	
I, the undersigned hereby duly sworn, depose and say that all owner(s), partners, of employees and agents representing the firm of 12 Visual, Inc. have read and understand the limitations and procedures regarding communications.	
City of Key West Code of Ordinances Sec. 2-773 Cone of Silence.	
By: Chilson Wogo	
Sworn and subscribed before me this	
NOTARY PUBLIC, State of Florida at Large	
My Commission Expires: $4/6/2025$	
	SUSAN LONG Notary Public State of Florida Comm# HH205915 Expires 4/6/2026

CONE OF SILENCE AFFIDAVIT

STATE OF
: SS
COUNTY OF Lee)
I, the undersigned hereby duly sworn, depose and say that all owner(s), partners, officers, directors
employees and agents representing the firm of 12 Visual,Inc
have read and understand the limitations and procedures regarding communications concerning
City of Key West Code of Ordinances Sec. 2-773 Cone of Silence.
By: Chilson Wogo
Sworn and subscribed before me this
NOTARY PUBLIC, State of at Large
My Commission Expires: $4/6/2025$
SUSAN LONG Notary Public

NON-COLLUSION AFFIDAVIT

STATE OF FLORIDA

SS COUNTY OF MONROE

NOTARY PUBLIC, State of Florida at Large

My Commission Expires:

I, the undersigned hereby declares that the only persons of those named herein, that this Proposal is, in all respects, without collusion with any official of the Owner, and the connection or collusion with any person submitting another	air and without fraud, that it is made at the Proposal is made without any
	By: Pulses Mos
Sworn and subscribed before me this	
12 day of June , 2023.	

SUSAN LONG Notary Public

State of Florida Comm# HH205915 Expires 4/6/2026

LOCAL VENDOR CERTIFICATION PURSUANT TO CITY OF KEY WEST CODE OF ORDINANCES SECTION 2-798

The undersigned, as a duly authorized representative of the vendor listed herein, certifies to the best of his/her knowledge and belief, that the vendor meets the definition of a "Local Business." For purposes of this section, "local business" shall mean a business which:

- a. Principle address as registered with the FL Department of State located within 30 miles of the boundaries of the city, listed with the chief licensing official as having a business tax receipt with its principle address within 30 miles of the boundaries of the city for at least one year immediately prior to the issuance of the solicitation.
- b. Maintains a workforce of at least 50 percent of its employees from the city or within 30 miles of its boundaries.
- c. Having paid all current license taxes and any other fees due the city at least 24 hours prior to the publication of the call for bids or request for proposals.
 - Not a local vendor pursuant to Code od Ordinances Section 2-798
 - Qualifies as a local vendor pursuant to Code od Ordinances Section 2-798

If you qualify, please complete the following in support of the self-certification & submit copies of your County and City business licenses. Failure to provide the information requested will result in denial of certification as a local business.

Business Name	Phone:
Current Local Address: (P.O Box numbers may not be used to establish status	Fax:
Length of time at this address	
N/A	140
Signature of Authorized Representative	Date
STATE OF	
By	of
(Name of officer or agent, title of officer or agent) or has produced	Name of corporation acknowledging) as identification
(type of identification)	us identification
	Signature of Notary
Current Local Address: (P.O Box numbers may not be used to establish status) Length of time at this address N/A Signature of Authorized Representative STATE OF COUNTY OF The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before n By (Name of officer or agent, title of officer or agent) or has produced	Print, Type or Stamp Name of Notary
	Title or Rank

VENDOR CERTIFICATION REGARDING SCRUTINIZED COMPANIES LISTS

Respondent Vendor Name: 12 Visual,Inc Vendor FEIN: 27-5113425	
Vendor's Authorized Representative Name and Title:	Eric Sparr Manager
City: Fort Meyers State: FI	Zip: 33905
Phone Number: 866-420-9909	
mail Address: eric.sparr@i2visual.com	

Section 287.135(2)(a), Florida Statutes, prohibits a company from bidding on, submitting a proposal for, or entering into or renewing a contract for goods or services of any amount if, at the time of contracting or renewal, the company is on the Scrutinized Companies that Boycott Israel List, created pursuant to section 215.4725, Florida Statutes, or is engaged in a boycott of Israel. Section 287.135(2)(b), Florida Statutes, further prohibits a company from bidding on, submitting a proposal for, or entering into or renewing a contract for goods or services over one million dollars (\$1,000,000) if, at the time of contracting or renewal, the company is on either the Scrutinized Companies with Activities in Sudan List or the Scrutinized Companies with Activities in the Iran Petroleum Energy Sector List, both created pursuant to section 215.473, Florida Statutes, or the company is engaged in business operations in Cuba or Syria.

As the person authorized to sign on behalf of Respondent, I hereby certify that the company identified above in the section entitled "Respondent Vendor Name" is not listed on either the Scrutinized Companies that Boycott Israel List, Scrutinized Companies with Activities in Sudan List or the Scrutinized Companies with Activities in the Iran Petroleum Energy Sector List I understand that pursuant to section 287.135, Florida Statutes, the submission of a false certification may subject such company to civil penalties, attorney's fees, and/or costs and termination of the contract at the option of the awarding governmental entity.

Certified By:_	Chelsea Hose	VP	
	Print Name	Print Title	,
who is authori	zed to sign on behalf of the above re	eferenced company.	
Authorized Sig	nature:) chase	

BIDDER'S CHECKLIST

(Note: The purpose of this checklist is to serve as a reminder of major items to be addressed in submitting a bid and is not intended to be all inclusive. It does not alleviate the Bidder from the responsibility of becoming familiar with all aspects of the Contract Documents and Proper completion and submission of his bid.)

1.	All Contract Documents thoroughly read and understood	
2.	All blank spaces in Bid filled in black ink.	
3.	Total and unit Prices added correctly.	
4.	Addenda acknowledged.	B
5.	Subcontractors are named as indicated in the Bid.	
6.	Experience record included.	
7.	Bid signed by authorized officer.	
8.	Bid Bond completed and executed, including power-of-attorney, dated the same date as Bid Bond.	
9.	Bidder familiar with federal, state, and local laws, ordinances, rules and regulations affecting performance of the work.	
10.	Bidder, if successful, able to obtain and/or demonstrate possession of required licenses and certificates within (10) ten days after receiving a Notice of Award.	5
11.	Bid submitted intact with the volume containing the Bidding Requirements, Contract Forms and Conditions of the Contract, one (1) original, two (2) USB drives.	
12.	Bid Documents submitted in sealed envelope and addressed and labeled in conformance with the instructions in the Invitation to Bid.	
13.	Anti-kickback Affidavit; Public Entity Crime Form; City of Key West Indemnification Equal Benefits for Domestic Partners Affidavit; Local Vendor Certification; Non-Collusion Affidavit; Scrutinized Companies List Certification; Proof of Required Insurance	

* * * *



CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

DATE (MM/DD/YYYY) 06/12/2023

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

PRODUCER CONTACT Diana (Dee-Dee) Thompson										
Herndon-Carr & Company				PHONE (239) 930, 1996 FAX (230) 205 5079						
10501 Six Mile Cypress Pkwy				E-MAIL dthompson@ingurpoid.com						
Suite 101					ADDRESS.					
Fort Myers FL 33966-6400					INSURI	C		Company, A+ XV		NAIC # 22322
INSURED 12 00000 0100					INSURI	A		surance Company, A IX		31895
	i2 Visual, Inc.				INSURI				-	01000
	1606 Benchmark Avenue				INSURI	Total Control of the	The state of the s			
					INSURI					
	Fort Myers			FL 33905	INSURI			The state of the s		
CO	VERAGES CE	RTIFIC	CATE	NUMBER: CL23426246	STATE OF THE PERSON NAMED IN			REVISION NUMBER:		
TI	HIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF	INSU	RANCI	LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN	ISSUE	TO THE INSU	RED NAMED A	BOVE FOR THE BOLLOV BED	RIOD	
III	DICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PER	IREMI	ENT. T	ERM OR CONDITION OF ANY	CONTR	ACT OR OTHER	DOC! IMENT	WITH DECRECT TO MURCH T	3 110	
E.	CLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH P	OLICIE	S. LIN	MITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEE!	N REDUC	CED BY PAID C	D HEREIN IS S LAIMS.	SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS		
INSR LTR	TYPE OF INSURANCE	ADDI	SUBR			POLICY EFF (MM/DD/YYYY)	POLICY EXP (MM/DD/YYYY)	LIMIT	e	
	COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY		1			(manusori (())	(mm/DDITTT)	EACH OCCURRENCE		0,000
	CLAIMS-MADE X OCCUR							DAMAGE TO RENTED PREMISES (Ea occurrence)	s 100,0	
								MED EXP (Any one person)	s 10,00	
Α				NGL-1003112-03		03/20/2023	03/20/2024	PERSONAL & ADV INJURY	Ψ	0,000
	GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER:	1						GENERAL AGGREGATE	\$ 2,000	
	POLICY X PRO- JECT LOC								2.000	
	OTHER:			SWANNER OF THE STATE OF THE STA				PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG	\$ 2,000	,,000
	AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY							COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT (Ea accident)	\$ 1,000	0,000
	X ANY AUTO							BODILY INJURY (Per person)	\$	
Α	OWNED SCHEDULED AUTOS ONLY AUTOS			NBA-1003111-03		03/20/2023	03/20/2024	BODILY INJURY (Per accident)	\$	
	X HIRED AUTOS ONLY AUTOS ONLY						(A) 51	PROPERTY DAMAGE (Per accident)	\$	
								(r er accident)	\$	
	★ UMBRELLA LIAB ★ OCCUR OCCUR							EACH OCCURRENCE	\$ 5,000	0.000
Α	EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE	1		NEC-6006067-03		03/20/2023	03/20/2024	AGGREGATE	\$ 5,000	
	DED RETENTION \$	1			-			AGGREGATE	S	,,,,
	WORKERS COMPENSATION AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY							➤ PER OTH-	3	
В	ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE	N/A		AVWCFL3178232023		05/00/2022	05/00/0004	E.L. EACH ACCIDENT	e 1,000	,000
	(Mandatory in NH)	NIA		AVVIORES 1/0232023	3	05/09/2023	05/09/2024	E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE	s 1,000	
	If yes, describe under DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below								\$ 1,000	,000
								TO THE POST OF THE	Ψ	
					1					
					- 1					
	RIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICL			11, Additional Remarks Schedule,	may be at	tached if more sp	ace is required)	1		
Re:	Exterior Signage System, Key West Histor	c Sea	port							
Whe	required by contract or agreement and po	rmitte	d by la	aw, subject to policy terms, co	onditions	and exclusion	s the Addition:	al Insured blanket		
endo	rsement is automatic and applies in favor	of the (Certific	ate Holder in respects to the	operation	ons of the insur	red, on behalf	of the Certificate Holder.		1
GEN	ERAL LIABILITY - BLANKET ADDITIONAL	INSU	RED.	BLANKET ADDITIONAL INS	URED C	OMPLETED O	DC BI ANKET	TWAIVED OF		
SUB	ROGATION. COVERAGE IS PRIMARY A	ND NO	N-CO	NTRIBUTORY	UNIED O	OWN ELTED O	7 3, DEANNE	WAIVER OF		
CER	TIFICATE HOLDER				CANCI	ELLATION				
					SHOU	JLD ANY OF THE	IE ABOVE DES	SCRIBED POLICIES BE CANO NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERE	ELLED	BEFORE
	City of Key West				ACCC	ORDANCE WITH	H THE POLICY	PROVISIONS.	IN IN	and the same of th
	1300 White Street									
					AUTHOR	IZED REPRESEN	TATIVE		Miles & Constructive Construction	
	Key West FL 33040 for he /eu-									
			-	. = 55015			pun m	ev		

AGENCY CUSTOMER ID: 00200186

ACORD®	ADDITIONAL REMA	ARKS SCHEDULE	— Page	of
AGENCY Herndon-Carr & Company		NAMED INSURED i2 Visual, Inc.		
POLICY NUMBER				
CARRIER	NAIC CODE			
		EFFECTIVE DATE:	**************************************	
ADDITIONAL REMARKS		-		
	FORM IS A SCHEDULE TO ACORD FORM,			

FORM TITLE: Certificate of Liability Insurance BUSINESS AUTO - BLANKET ADDITIONAL INSURED, BLANKET WAIVER OF SUBROGATION. COVERAGE IS PRIMARY AND NON-CONTRIBUTORY.
WORKERS COMPENSATION - BLANKET WAIVER OF SUBROGATION AGENCY CUSTOMER ID: 00200186

ACORD®	ADDITIONAL	L REMA	RKS SCHEDULE	Page	of
AGENCY			NAMED INSURED		
Herndon-Carr & Company			i2 Visual, Inc.		
POLICY NUMBER					
CARRIER		NAIC CODE			
ADDITIONAL REMARKS			EFFECTIVE DATE:		
	(S FORM IS A SCHEDULE TO ACOR	D FORM		***************************************	
FORM NUMBER: 25	FORM TITLE: Certificate of Liabilit	y Insurance			
NON-CONTRIBUTORY.	BLANKET WAIVER OF SUBROGATION				
WORKERO COMPENSATION -	PLANCE WAIVER OF SUBROGATION				
					8
					1
					I
					I
					ALCOHOLD IN COLUMN TO A COLUMN

FLORIDA BID BOND

BOND NO. BIDBOND
AMOUNT: \$5%
KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, that i2 Visual, Inc.
1606 Benchmark Avenue, Fort Myers, Florida 33905
hereinafter called the PRINCIPAL, and The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company
a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Florida
having its principal place of business at 175 Berkeley Street
Boston MA 02116 in the State of Massachusetts
and authorized to do business in the State of Florida, as SURETY, are held and firmly bound unto
City of Key West, Florida, 1300 White Street, Key West, Florida 33040
hereinafter called the OBLIGEE, in the sum of Five Percent
DOLLARS (\$5%) for the payment for which we bind
ourselves, our heirs, executors, administrators, successors, and assigns, jointly and severally, firmly by these present.
THE CONDITION OF THIS BOND IS SUCH THAT:
WHEREAS, the PRINCIPAL is herewith submitting his or its Bid Proposal for ITB #23-011
EXTERIOR SIGNAGE SYSTEM - KEY WEST HISTORIC SEAPORT, said Bid Proposal,
by reference thereto, being hereby made a part hereof.

WHEREAS, the PRINCIPAL contemplates submitting or has submitted a bid to the OBLIGEE for the furnishing of all labor, materials (except those to be specifically furnished by the CITY), equipment, machinery, tools, apparatus, means of transportation for, and the performance of the work covered in the Proposal and the detailed Specifications, entitled:

ITB #23-011

EXTERIOR SIGNAGE SYSTEM KEY WEST HISTORIC SEAPORT

WHEREAS, it was a condition precedent to the submission of said bid that a cashier's check, certified check, or bid bond in the amount of 5 percent of the base bid be submitted with said bid as a guarantee that the Bidder would, if awarded the Contract, enter into a written Contract with the CITY for the performance of said Contract, within 10 working days after written notice having been given of the award of the Contract.

NOW, THEREFORE, the conditions of this obligation are such that if the PRINCIPAL within 10 consecutive calendar days after written notice of such acceptance, enters into a written Contract with the OBLIGEE and furnishes the Performance and Payment Bonds, each in an amount equal to 100 percent of the base bid, satisfactory to the CITY, then this obligation shall be void; otherwise the sum herein stated shall be due and payable to the OBLIGEE and the Surety herein agrees to pay said sum immediately upon demand of the OBLIGEE in good and lawful money of the United States of America, as liquidated damages for failure thereof of said PRINCIPAL.

Signed and sealed this 12th day of June	, 2023.
	ByPRINCIPAL
	The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company SURETY
	By An Market Attorney-In-Fact



Thompson; Reed M. Herndon

This Power of Attorney limits the acts of those named herein, and they have no authority to bind the Company except in the manner and to the extent herein stated.

> Liberty Mutual Insurance Company The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company West American Insurance Company

Certificate No: 8207875-971601

POWER OF ATTORNEY KNOWN ALL PERSONS BY THESE PRESENTS: That The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of New Hampshire, that

Liberty Mutual Insurance Company is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Massachusetts, and West American Insurance Company is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Indiana (herein collectively called the "Companies"), pursuant to and by authority herein set forth, does hereby name, constitute and appoint, Diana

all of the city of execute, seal, ackr of these presents a persons.	Fort Myers nowledge and deliver, for a and shall be as binding up	state of nd on its behalf as sur on the Companies as	FL ety and as its ac if they have be					l lawful attorney-in-fa surety obligations, in Companies in their o	
IN WITNESS WHE thereto this 22nd	EREOF, this Power of Attor	mey has been subscrib _,2022	oed by an autho	rized officer or official				Companies have be	een affixed
State of PENNSYLV	TATION VIEW BASE	1912 O O O O O O O O O O O O O O O O O O O	1919	NSURAN CORPORA 1991	N N	he Ohio Casualty est American Ins	Irance Company Insurance Company Surance Company		
State of PENNSYLV	VANIA OMERY ss				Da	avid M. Carey, As	ssistant Secretary		2.
On this 22nd day Company, The Ohio therein contained by	ay of <u>April</u> , <u>2</u> o Casualty Company, and y signing on behalf of the c	022 before me persi West American Insur- orporations by himself	onally appeared ance Company, as a duly author	David M. Carey, who and that he, as such rized officer.	acknowledge , being autho	ed himself to be to prized so to do, e	he Assistant Secret execute the foregoin	ary of Liberty Mutual ng instrument for the	Insurance purposes
On this 22nd da Company, The Ohit therein contained by IN WITNESS WHEN	VANIA SS OMERY SO CASUALTY COMPANY AND A PARIL , _2 O CASUALTY COMPANY, and y signing on behalf of the corrections of the correction of th	oscribed my name and	My commissio Commissi	fail seal at King of Pru of Pennsylvania - Notary Se- astella. Notary Public (gomery County on expires March 28: 2025 ion number 1126044 varies Association of Notaries	Ву:	Ivania, on the da	y and year first abov Astella Atary Public	e written.	Attoria
	mey is made and execute r, and West American Insur	ed pursuant to and by rance Company which	authority of the	e following By-laws a now in full force and e	and Authoriza	ations of The Oh	io Casualty Insurai	nce Company, Liber	ty Mutual
have full power instruments sh	rney is made and execute y, and West American Insur- OFFICERS: Section 12. F other official of the Corp y prescribe, shall appoint s adertakings, bonds, recogn er to bind the Corporation nall be as binding as if sign his article may be revoked	by their signature an	d execution of a	any such instruments	and to attac	ch thereto the se	eal of the Corporati	on. When so execut	ney, snall 70
ARTICLE XIII Any officer of to shall appoint shall appoint should be bonds, recognic Company by the shall be a shall appoint shall be a shall appoint shall be a shall appoint shall be a shall be a shall appoint shall be a shall be	Execution of Contracts the Company authorized for such attorneys-in-fact, as r izances and other surety of heir signature and execution president and attested by the	E Section 5. Surety Bor or that purpose in writing may be necessary to a bligations. Such attorn on of any such instrum	nds and Underta ng by the chairm act in behalf of the	it, the President or by ikings. Ian or the president, a he Company to make act to the limitations s	and subject to e, execute, so et forth in the	officers granting such limitations aal, acknowledge	as the chairman or	ority. the president may pety any and all unde	orescribe, ertakings,
Certificate of Design	nation – The President of the sary to act on behalf of the	the Company, acting n	ursuant to the Breecute, seal, a	ylaws of the Company cknowledge and deliv	y, authorizes er as surety	David M. Carey, any and all unde	Assistant Secretary rtakings, bonds, red	to appoint such atto cognizances and oth	meys-in- er surety

hereby certify that the original power of attorney of which the foregoing is a full, true and correct copy of the Power of Attorney executed by said Companies, is in full force and effect and IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the seals of said Companies this 12th



the same force and effect as though manually affixed.





Authorization - By unanimous consent of the Company's Board of Directors, the Company consents that facsimile or mechanically reproduced signature of any assistant secretary of the Company, wherever appearing upon a certified copy of any power of attorney issued by the Company in connection with surety bonds, shall be valid and binding upon the Company with

I, Renee C. Llewellyn, the undersigned, Assistant Secretary, The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company, Liberty Mutual Insurance Company, and West American Insurance Company do

Renee C. Llewellyn, Assistant Secretary



DEPARTMENT OF BUSINESS AND PROFESSIONAL REGULATION STATE OF FLORIDA

ELECTRICAL CONTRACTORS' LICENSING BOARD

THE SPECIALTY ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR HEREIN IS CERTIFIED UNDER THE PROVISIONS OF CHAPTER 489, FLORIDA STATUTES

AS A SIGN ELECTRICAL SPECIALIST

HOSE, JOHN FREDERICK

1606 BENCHMARK AVE.
FORT MYERS FL 33905

LICENSE NUMBER: ES0000361

EXPIRATION DATE: AUGUST 31, 2024

Always verify licenses online at MyFloridaLicense.com

Do not alter this document in any form.



This is your license. It is unlawful for anyone other than the licensee to use this document.